
 
 

Summons to Attend 
 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the Civic Centre, 
High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on MONDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2007 at 19:30 HRS, to 
transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
2. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 

BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972    
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature 
of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 



 

2 

becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. TO ASK MEMBERS WHETHER THEY NEED TO MAKE A DECLARATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
ACT IN LREATION TO UNPAID COMMUNITY CHARGE OR COUNCIL TAX 
LIABILITY WHICH IS TWO MONTHS OR MORE OUSTANDING.    
 
Members to whom this applies must make a declaration if they are present at any part 
of the meeting and must not vote on any matter relating to the budget.  It is not 
sufficient for such members to refrain from voting or to absent themselves from the 
chamber for particular parts of the meeting. 
 

5. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2007  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 

6. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

7. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND HEAD OF 
LEGAL SERVICES    
 

9. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM    
 

10. TO CONSIDER A "STATE OF THE BOROUGH" REPORT BY THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL    
 

11. TO RECEIVE THE EXECUTIVE REPORT NUMBER 13-2006/7 - FINANCIAL 
PLANNING 2007/08 TO 2010/11  (PAGES 9 - 120)  
 
 

12. TO RECEIVE THE EXECUTIVE REPORT NUMBER 12-2006/7:  (PAGES 121 - 134)  
 
In accordance with Council Rules of Procedure No. 12(1), the Chief Executive will 
submit a report, if appropriate, listing any recommendations from the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee requiring policy change of executive action. 
 
 

13. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13    
 



 

3 

MOTION P (2006/7): 
 
Councillor Mughal has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 

 
 “This Council recognises the vital role played by private sector businesses towards the 
present and future economic well being of Haringey and its residents, and believes 
that more work needs to be done to make Haringey an attractive place to do business, 
and to foster an enterprise culture within the Council.  

  
This Council therefore resolves to make 2007 the 'year of business' for the Council, 
pursuing with
[...]
the Department of Constitutional 
Affairs are opposed. 
 
 

 
 
Dr Ita O’Donovan  



 

4 

Chief Executive  
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 29 January 2007 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 
Councillors Adamou (Mayor), Adje, Aitken, Alexander, Amin, Baker, Basu, 

Beacham, Bevan, Beynon, Bloch, Bull, Butcher, Canver, Cooke, Davies, 
Demirci, Diakides, Dobbie, Dodds, Dogus, Edge, Egan, Engert, Gorrie, 
Griffith, Haley, Hare, B. Harris, Hoban, Jones, Knight, Kober, Lister, 
Mallett, Meehan, Mughal, Newton, Oakes, Oatway, Peacock, Portess, 
Rainger, Reid, Reith, Santry, Stanton, Thompson, Vanier, Weber, 
Whyte, Williams, Wilson and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor C. Harris, Rahman Khan and Patel 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
CNCL67. 
 

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rahman Khan, 
Patel and C Harris. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillors C Baker and Hare. 
 

CNCL68. 
 

TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 
LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

 The  Chief Executive reported that there were four late items of business 
(Items 8, 10, 11a, and 11c) which could not be available earlier, and 
which would need to be dealt with at this meeting.  
 
See minute numbers 74, 76, 77 for reasons for lateness and urgency. 
 
In respect of Item 11a, Councillor Jonathan Bloch moved that the item 
be deferred to another meeting date due to a lack of time to consider as 
a result of its lateness. This was seconded by Councillor Neil Williams 
and was put to the vote and declared LOST there being 28 against 
deferral, and 24 for it.  
 
 

CNCL69. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

 Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the 
Members Code of Conduct set out in the Council Constitution, any 
Member disclosing a personal interest which was also prejudicial would 
be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of the item 
and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a decision on the 
said item. 
 
Councillor Adamou declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

respect of Item 12 Motion L. Councillor Adamou advised that she would 
withdraw from the Council Chamber during consideration of this item.  
 
Councillor Haley declared a personal interest in respect of Item 11a.  
 
Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of Item 12 
Motion L.  
 
Councillor Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 12 
Motion L because he worked for an organisation campaigning on 
transport issues and climate change. 
 
Councillor Ranger declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 12 
Motion L. 
 

CNCL70. 
 

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2006 
(AGENDA ITEM 4) 

  
Councillor Davies pointed out that he had declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Motion H and had withdrawn from the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13 November 
2006 be signed as a true record subject to Councillor Davies being 
shown as having declared a personal and prejudicial interest under 
Minute 51 and leaving the meeting prior to discussion of Motion H. 
 

CNCL71. 
 

TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

  
1. The Mayor took the opportunity to thank all those members of 

staff, voluntary organisations and groups who invited her to join 
them over the festive season.  A great many people gave their 
time during November and December to help the elderly and 
disabled and to raise money for charities, including the Mayor’s 
Special Fund – Building for Babies. The Mayor enjoyed meeting 
so many people over this busy period and looked forward to 
continuing to represent the Council throughout the Borough. 

 
2. On behalf of the Council, the Mayor extended her warmest 

congratulations to Councillor Carolyn Baker who had a baby girl 
on 27 November 2006.  Our good wishes to Mum and baby 
Jenna. 

 
3. The Mayor congratulated the Head of Adult Learning, Libraries 

and Culture, Diana Edmonds, who was honoured with an MBE in 
the New Year’s Honours List. The Mayor stated that It was very 
well deserved and a credit to Diana and her Team. 

 
4. The Mayor congratulated Councillor Brian Haley on his 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2007 

 

appointment to the Thames Regional Advisory Committee of the 
Environment Agency. 

 
5. The Mayor wished all councillors a Happy New Year! 

 
 
 

CNCL72. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE (AGENDA 
ITEM 6) 

 There were no matters to report. 
 

CNCL73. 
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
AND MONITORING OFFICER (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

CNCL74. 
 

TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

 The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report 
dealt with matters considered at Party group meetings within the last few 
days. It was urgent in order to permit changes to be made to outside 
body appointments.  
 
Councillor Dobbie requested that Mr N Makanji be shown as the deputy 
in respect of Local Authority Action for Southern Africa. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the appointments to outside bodies, as set out in the appendix be 
approved subject to the above amendment. 
 
 
 

CNCL75. 
 

TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 
PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM (AGENDA 
ITEM 9) 

 A deputation from Dan Evans of the Queens Road Neighbourhood 
Watch in relation to a no left turn

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 

 
Councillors Adamou, Adje, Aitken, Alexander, Amin, Basu, Beacham, Bevan, 

Beynon, Bull, Butcher, Cooke, Davies, Diakides, Dobbie, Dodds, Dogus, 
Edge, Egan, Engert, Gorrie, Griffith, Hare, B. Harris, Hoban, Jones, 
Rahman Khan, Knight, Kober, Lister, Mallett, Meehan, Mughal, Newton, 
Oatway, Patel, Peacock, Portess, Reid, Reith, Santry, Stanton, 
Thompson, Vanier, Weber, Whyte, Williams, Wilson and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Baker, Bloch, Canver, Demirci, Haley, C. Harris, Oakes and 

Rainger 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
CNCL79. 

 
TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Beynon, and for 
absence from Councillors Baker, Bloch, Canver, Demirci, Haley, Oakes, 
C.Harris and Rainger. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL80. 

 
TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 

LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 

OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 None. 
 

 
 

CNCL81. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in item 11 – Financial 
planning, as he was an employee of the London Fire and Emergency 
Planning Authority for which a portion of the precept was paid to. 
 
Councillor Butcher declared a personal interest in item 11 – Financial 
planning, as he was an appointed Member of the London Fire and 
Emergency Planning Authority for which a portion of the precept was 
paid to. 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in item 11 – Financial 
planning, as she was an appointed Member of London Travel Watch for 
which a portion of the precept was paid to. 
 
Councillor Engert declared a personal interest in item 11 – Financial 
planning, as she was an appointed Member of London Travel Watch for 
which a portion of the precept was paid to. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL82. TO ASK MEMBERS WHETHER THEY NEED TO MAKE A  



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 DECLARATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT IN LREATION TO UNPAID 

COMMUNITY CHARGE OR COUNCIL TAX LIABILITY WHICH IS TWO 

MONTHS OR MORE OUSTANDING. 
 Members were reminded of the need to consider whether they needed to 

make a declaration in accordance with Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 in relation to unpaid community charge or 
council tax liability, which was two months or more outstanding.   
 
No such declarations were made. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL83. 

 
TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2007 
 

 Copies of the Minutes having been circulated, they were taken as read. 
Councillor Dobbie advised in respect of Minute CNCL 78 that Councillor 
Davies had left the meeting having declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest at Minute CNCL 69.   
 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 8 January 
2007 be signed as a true record, subject to showing Councillor 
Davies as having left the meeting at Minute CNCL 78. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL84. 

 
TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 

BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

  

1. The Mayor sadly reported the death of Adelaide Tambo, Freeman 
of the Borough, and widow of former African National Congress 
President Oliver Tambo, who passed away at her home in 
Johannesburg last Wednesday at the age of 77.  

 
The Mayor on behalf of the Council extended her deepest 
sympathy to the family Mrs Tambo. 
 
Councillors Meehan, Lister and Hoban spoke paying tribute to 
Mrs Tambo. 

 
The meeting observed one minute silence as a mark of respect. 

 
2. The Mayor congratulated the young people of the borough who 

attended the Speak Out Challenge at Greig City Academy on 18th 
January 2007. The Mayor stated that she was very impressed with 
the standard of public speaking and that all schools that took part 
should be praised for their efforts. The Mayor on behalf of the 
Council said ‘well done’ to all the schools that entered.  

 
3. The Mayor, in continuing the theme of young people – stated that 

Councillor Liz Santry and herself had been delighted to welcome 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

the pupils from Noel Park Primary school on 30 January 2007.  
Both enjoyed meeting the newly elected council members for the 
School and answering their many interesting questions about 
Haringey Council.  

 
4. The Mayor also commented on the formation of the Haringey 

Youth Forum which represented young people from across the 
spectrum of secondary schools and youth organisation in the 
borough.  On behalf of the Council the Mayor passed on the 
Council’s very good wishes for their success.  

 
5. The Mayor passed on her thanks to all those who attended the 

ceremonies to mark the Holocaust Memorial Day particularly at 
Bruce Castle Park on Sunday 28th January 2007.  

 
6. The Mayor congratulated Cllr Lorna Reith, who had been 

appointed Deputy Chair of London Travel Watch, previously 
known as the London Transport Users Committee, which is the 
official watchdog organisation representing the interests of 
transport users in the capital.  The Mayor also congratulated 
Councillor Engert on her appointment to London Travel Watch. 

 
7. The Mayor concluded that for those who had made new years’ 

resolutions to keep fit she recommended the Valentine Dance on 
10th February at the Goan Community Centre.  More details would 
be on Harinet. There would also be a Comedy Night at the Kings 
Head in Crouch End on 13th February – all proceeds from these 
events would go to the Mayor’s Special Fund.  
 

8. The Leader of the Council placed on record the Council’s thanks to 
Andrew Travers, Director of Corporate Resources, who was 
leaving the Council’s employment to take up a post with the 
London Development Agency. The Mayor, Councillor Rahman 
Khan and Councillor Adje also placed their thanks and best wishes 
on record. 

 
 

CNCL85. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 There were no matters to report. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL86. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 

HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 

 There were no matters to report. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL87. 

 
TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 

PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM 
 

  

A deputation from Mr Mario Petrou in respect of St Anne’s Hospital was 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

received. 
 
Questions were then put to Mr Petrou. 
 
The Mayor thanked Mr Petrou for his attendance.  
 
A deputation from Ms Sonja Scantlebury in respect of Lymington Avenue 
businesses was received. 
 
Questions were then put to Ms Scantlebury.  
 
The Mayor thanked Ms Scantlebury for her attendance.  
 
 

CNCL88. 

 
TO CONSIDER A "STATE OF THE BOROUGH" REPORT BY THE 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Leader of the Council, Councillor George Meehan, gave the 
following “State of the Borough” address: 

 
Madam Mayor, fellow Councillors, Chief Executive, Officers, ladies and 
gentlemen. 
 
May I start by saying how much pleasure it gives me to present to the 
Chamber the first State of the Borough Speech of this new Labour 
administration. 
 
The people of the borough once again returned a Labour administration 
to run this Council on their behalf in May 2006 and my colleagues and I 
are proud to serve local people once again.  
 
This State of the Borough speech means a great deal to me. 
 
The more experienced Members in the Chamber will no doubt recall my 
previous State of the Borough speeches pledging, and reporting on, 
change, improvement, and progress for our residents. 
 
This speech is different, for the achievements of Labour in transforming 
Haringey are now recognized nationally and this Council is now 
recognised as a high performing Council. 
 
Recognition from the Audit Commission that we are this year, as an 
authority, "improving well", as we were for the first time last year, is 
testament to the determination with which myself and my colleagues 
have pursued improvements and driven through a transformation in the 
quality of council services. 
 
What is more important, however, is that Haringey's residents share this 
confidence in their Council.  Residents have also noted the 
improvements that we have achieved, and will continue to achieve, as 
demonstrated in the recently published Residents Survey. 
 
Evidence, Madam Mayor, as if it were needed, that Labour are the only 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

party capable of governing Haringey Council. 
 
I truly believe that we are now well prepared to achieve in the next few 
years a four star rating for this Council. 
 
I believe that we can, and that we will, reach our goal of becoming an 
excellent Council, not just in the eyes of the Audit Commission but in the 
eyes of our residents as well. 
 
The passion of my fellow Labour Councillors, and as I am in a generous 
mood - Members on the opposite side of the Chamber too - together with 
the dedication of our Council's officers, suggests to me that we all have 
our sight on the same goal: delivering excellent services for our 
Residents to improve the quality of life for everyone in the borough. They 
deserve no less! 
 
To those of us on this side of the Chamber, excellent services are not 
just an end in themselves.  They are the means by which we deliver our 
programme of improvement for local people and through which we 
improve life chances for residents and transform our communities. 
 
To us, excellent services are what enable us to achieve and drive 
forward the Labour agenda for which local people voted. 
 
Haringey is the tenth most deprived local authority in England. This fact 
should unite all of us in this Chamber in our drive to improve the quality 
of life for our all diverse communities, to tackle inequality and to address 
the poverty that too often blights our communities.   
 
We were re-elected on a manifesto that made clear our ambition for 
Haringey and our determination to achieve it.  The last year was one of 
enormous achievement in Haringey and I am pleased to present to Full 
Council tonight some of those achievements and our ambitions for the 
future. 
 
As Members will know, it is the policy of this Council to deliver the 
Labour Party's programme for Haringey, to ensure that in the Haringey 
of 2010, for all of us, we see 
 

• Our children achieving more; 

• Our council tax low and stable; 

• Our streets bright and clean; 

• Our communities safer; 

• Our environment greener 

• Our young people respected and included.  
  
We pledged that we would see our children achieving more.  We know 
that education is they key to breaking the cycles of deprivation and 
underachievement that can waste the lives of too many people in our 
borough. 
 
Today, over half our primary schools achieve above the national average 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

at Key Stage two. The improvement in the number of children attaining 
level four in all three core subjects outstrips the national average. 
 
I must of course pay tribute to teachers, parents and the children 
themselves as the Borough’s GCSE results have improved at twice the 
national rate over the past five years, rising to almost three times the 
national rate in Tottenham.  
 
Haringey's children and young people are full of enormous potential.  I 
firmly believe that our Children and Young People’s Service, in 
conjunction with our excellent Head teachers and Governors, are in the 
position to provide a platform for our young to go on and be the young 
achievers that we know they can be. 
 
The Haringey Sixth Form Centre project, to provide a better education 
and experience to our young people, is on target to open its doors in 
Autumn 2007. 
 
It will be the first major scheme completed nationally under the Building 
Schools for the Future programme.  
 
Haringey's schools are propelling a generation of our young people to 
the top.  In this era when the role of local authorities in improving schools 
is often questioned, we should be proud of what Haringey has done to 
drive up standards, attainment and aspirations for our children. 
 
Successive Labour administrations in Haringey have prioritized 
education.  Something we are deeply proud of, as Haringey's 
performance continues to climb relative to other local authorities across 
London and across the country. 
 
It is therefore no surprise that significantly more residents than at this 
time last year consider nursery, primary and secondary education in 
Haringey to be good or excellent. 
 
To ensure this trend continues we will be adding eight children’s centres 
to the existing ten to improve provision for our youngest children in the 
crucial first few years of their lives. 
 
As a Labour authority, working with our Labour government, we have 
secured no less than one hundred and seventy-eight million pounds of 
funding from the Building Schools for the Future programme, the largest 
single grant ever received by this authority. 
 
A proportion of that investment will be made in a new secondary school, 
part of our careful planning to provide for future demand, which will open 
in 2010. 
 
It is my hope, and that of this Group, that the Council’s proposal for a 
mixed comprehensive community school, forming part of the Haringey 
family of schools, will be the successful bid. 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

Madam Mayor, we pledged to keep our Council tax low and stable.  This 
Labour administration is committed to achieving excellent services while 
keeping council tax increases stable and low, because it is families, as 
well as councils, that need to plan ahead. 
 
We are committed to a stable level of council tax that continues to 
enable investment where it is needed, with low increases planned for 
this year and each of the next three years. 
 
The balance between guaranteeing investment and achieving 
affordability is not an easy one to strike, but in concentrating on 
delivering value for money and improving the performance of services 
we have been able to satisfy both of these demands. 
 
We are determined to develop and improve the services we deliver for 
local people. That will mean a real focus on value for money and 
efficiency savings, so local people get a better deal for their money, as 
well as further improving performance. This year we have identified 
some £7 million in efficiency savings. 
 
Again and again when I meet local people on the streets of my ward and 
across the borough they comment on how clean and tidy the borough is 
these days.  That improvement is by choice, not chance. 
 
The "Be++er Haringey" campaign continues to be a fantastic success 
story for the borough. We have had real success in making the borough 
cleaner, greener and safer. The Better Haringey programme has made 
an enormous difference to the lives of the Borough’s residents. 
 
The Better Haringey Campaign has re-invigorated a notion of civic pride 
in Haringey, embodying Labour's belief that community involvement in 
achieving change is central to its success and sustainability.  
 
That pride in Haringey, that pride in community involvement, is central to 
our vision of a diverse borough made cohesive through a common 
purpose. 
 
It is my hope that residents and resident groups continue to work 
alongside the council in the coming years so we can further improve the 
image of the borough and residents' quality of life.  
 
Across our service provision we have been promoting and strengthening 
the involvement of the community in our decision-making.  
 
We have streamlined the consultation process, rolled out integrated 
Neighbourhood Management teams across the Borough, and continued 
the programme of Area Assemblies.  But perhaps the most important 
role of community involvement is in the regeneration that will transform 
our borough and have great benefits for all.  It is our role to facilitate that 
by way of partnerships, funding and opportunities. 
 
Madam Mayor, it gives me particular pleasure to update members on the 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

progress made on our pledge to ensure our communities are safer.  
Across London it has been Labour that has blazed a trail for improving 
community safety and policing in the face of penny-pinching and short-
sighted Liberal and Conservative opposition.  As Members will be aware, 
the above-inflation rise in the proposed Mayoral budget this year will go 
primarily to fund extra police - and transport police - for London, a 
manifesto commitment of our Labour Mayor.  I look forward to seeing 
how Opposition colleagues will react this year to the Mayor's final 
budget, and whether as in every previous year, their colleagues on the 
London Assembly will vote against the consolidated budget package that 
delivers those extra police. 
 
Here In Haringey we are continuing to build safer and stronger 
communities. We now have the dedicated police Safer Neighbourhoods 
teams for every ward and we are seeing their contribution to an overall 
fall in crime, with particular successes in combating burglary and motor 
vehicle crime.  
  
We are committed to working in partnership with the local police, the 
Mayor for London, and our other partners as well as Haringey’s 
residents to drive down crime in our borough. 
 
We are determined that by acting together we will tackle the on-going 
problems of anti-social behaviour, violent crime, robbery burglary and 
the harm to individuals and communities caused by illegal drugs and 
alcohol abuse.  Reducing crime against people is a particular priority and 
I am proud that in the last year, reported crime in Haringey reduced by 
nearly fifteen percent, with a significant drop in common assault, criminal 
damage, personal robbery and wounding.  
 
In the area of knife crime, we are leading the way in education, 
prevention and enforcement.  In particular, our performance on knife-
enabled crime improved by twenty percent relative to the previous year. 
 
Members will know, as I know,  from speaking with residents in their 
Wards, that the fear of being a victim of crime is still there, but they will 
also know, from our record of success that this Administration has 
played a pivotal role in making the borough a safer place and this that 
will continue to be a priority. 
 
I want to single out tonight the work we have done as an authority in 
close partnership with the police to close down over 90 crack houses 
and drive drug crime down, and also the work we do to tackle the 
scourge of domestic violence in Haringey. 
 
This Labour administration is deeply committed to stamping out 
domestic violence.  Members will have seen the advertising campaigns 
we have run to ensure it is reported and to see that no-one is any doubt 
that it is unacceptable. 
 
We are proud that Hearthstone, our unique centre providing advice and 
support for women who are experiencing domestic violence, continues to 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

be a valued support service for women who are victims of domestic 
violence. In March 2007, we will be introducing a free helpline service 
through the night that will be permanently advertised in our two Accident 
& Emergency departments. 
 
Madam Mayor, we promised also to make our environment greener.  It is 
our aim, as a Labour administration, for Haringey to be one of the 
greenest boroughs in London.  We have recently signed the Nottingham 
Declaration on climate change, committing this Council to tackle both 
causes and effects of climate change.  We have begun to remodel our 
parking policy to help us achieve this and we are working hard on travel 
plans for our schools and council staff. 
 
We have completed a one point two million pound open space 
improvement programme, and as a result seven of our parks have now 
been awarded ‘Green Flag’ status - up sharply from 2005/6 and the 
highest number of any London borough.  
 
As a Borough, we are now recycling twenty-two percent of household 
waste, an improvement on last year and on a par with the national 
average.  
 
In an effort to increase this figure, our new recycling service for 
Haringey's estates made its first doorstep collections in December 2006. 
Once fully rolled nearly, four thousand households will receive a weekly 
collection from their doorstep, and a further fourteen hundred will benefit 
from near-entry recycling bins. 
 
Last but certainly not least, Madam Mayor, this administration pledged to 
ensure that our young people are respected and included.  It is 
Haringey's young people who are the future of this borough.  As a 
Labour Council, we want to see our young people given greater 
opportunities with every passing year, with rising educational standards 
lifting aspirations and achievements.  Better education for all is, we 
believe, the key to spreading power, wealth and opportunity throughout 
our society. 
 
We are pleased to announce that the Youth Council has been 
established and elections have taken place, with members including 
representatives of secondary schools, special schools, social care and 
youth organisations. The aim of the Youth Council is to encourage 
Young People to get involved and feel included in their Community and 
to represent and push the interests of young people across the Council’s 
Services. 
 
 Much work this year has focussed also on increasing our infrastructure 
for supporting our young people. The Haringey Sixth Form Centre 
project is on target to open its doors in Autumn 2007 and both the Bruce 
Grove centre and the Duke of Edinburgh’s Award Centre in Wood Green 
are now open and offering a wide range of activities.  We know that 
young people today have high expectations.  We are determined to work 
hard to meet and exceed those. 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 
Madam Mayor, a good council is a listening council and we continue to 
respond to the wishes of Haringey residents. Our seven area assemblies 
have looked to involve the local community in ward based projects, and 
thanks to the “making the difference” scheme, residents have been able 
to suggest projects that drive change in their community so that it 
genuinely embodies their dreams and aspirations. 
 
Madam Mayor, in summary, at the heart of our ambitions for this 
borough and this Council is a commitment to putting people first, putting 
our concept of community at the heart of everything we do.  
 

• As a Labour Council we believe in creating a borough where 
inequality is tackled and progressively eradicated.  

• As a Labour Council we believe that every child and every 
teenager deserves the best start and the best chance  

• As a Labour Council we believe that people should feel safe as 
they walk their streets and proud of the area they live in  

• As a Labour Council, we believe that this authority has a role to 
play in building a sustainable future for us all  

 
This Labour administration is determined to make Haringey an excellent 
Council.  We will continue to work hard to drive up performance, 
improving efficiency and engaging with our communities more 
effectively. Continued development of partnership with the community, 
the police, the health service and all our other local partners will deliver 
for us now and in the future.  
 
Together we can achieve great things, and I am certain we will. 

 
With this, we will surely be part of creating a Better Haringey together. 
 

The Leader of the Opposition spoke in response.   

 

 RESOLVED: 

     

That the Leader of the Council’s “State of the Borough” report be 
received and agreed. 

 
 

CNCL89. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE EXECUTIVE REPORT NUMBER 13-2006/7 - 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2007/08 TO 2010/11 
 

 Councillor Mallett introduced the Executive Report 13-2006/07 – 
Financial Planning 2007/08 to 2010/11. A debate ensued and other 
Members contributed to the discussion.   
 
On a VOTE there being 28 for, and 22 against, it was 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 
That report 13 /2006-7 of the Executive be received and adopted 
and that the following recommendations contained in the 
appendix to report number 13 be agreed: 
 

1. To agree the changes and variations set out at 
paragraph 9 and appendix B. 

 
2. To note the outcome of the consultation processes set 

out at paragraph 11. 
 

3. To agree the new savings and investment proposals set 
out in paragraphs 12 and 13 and appendices D and E. 

 
4. To agree the proposals for the children’s services 

(DSG) budget set out in appendix F. 
 

5. To agree the proposals for the HRA budget set out in 
appendix G.  

 
6. To agree the proposals for the capital programme set 

out in appendices H and J.  
 

7. To agree the treasury management strategy and policy 
and prudential limits set out in appendix K. 

 
8. To agree the proposed general fund budget 

requirement of £384.602m, subject to the final 
settlement and the decisions of precepting and levying 
authorities, and the consequences for council tax 
levels. 

 
9. To note that the final decision on budget and council tax 

for 2007/8 will be made at the Council meeting on 19 
February. 

 
 

CNCL90. 

 
TO RECEIVE THE EXECUTIVE REPORT NUMBER 12-2006/7:  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That Executive report number 12 be received and adopted. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL91. 

 
TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13 
 

  
The two Motions P & Q were not heard due the lack of time. 
 
 

 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

MONDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GINA ADAMOU 
 
Mayor 
 
 


